Resolution of Commendation

Cindy Tran

- WHEREAS, Cindy Tran's contributions to the nation include active military duty in the United States Navy for five years, and as an Engineering Supervisor for the Department of Defense for 13 years;
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tran is a recipient of the 2020 Outstanding Individual Leadership Award, and a 2021 Community Service Award recognized by the Federal Government;
- WHEREAS, The Individual Leadership Award for civilian contributions focus on bold leadership and innovative ways to promote Equal Employment Opportunity Affirmative Action and Diversity, excellence in individual achievement with significant contributions toward representation at all levels, and contribution towards diversity and inclusion through collaboration;
- WHEREAS, Her volunteerism as a Special Emphasis Program Coordinator has focused on organizing diversity events featuring guest speakers on cultural awareness and to recognize contributions and achievements of diverse groups represented in the workforce;
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tran has exhibited a passion for mentoring college students and disabled students by conducting a skill building program providing career guidance to job seekers for careers within the federal workforce, and by promoting diversity within the workplace;
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tran proudly promotes her Vietnamese heritage at work by introducing Asian cultural dance, and volunteers weekends as a principal to 300 students of the Vietnamese Cultural and Language school;
- WHEREAS, During the height of the COVID-19 pandemic, Ms. Tran singlehandedly donated more than 2000 fabric face masks to the military, healthcare workers, federal employees, and the homeless; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Tran is a longtime resident of Garden Grove who has volunteered her time and expertise to the City of Garden Grove by once serving as an Administrative Board of Appeals Member and supporting various charity and community programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Garden Grove does hereby commend Ms. Cindy Tran for her leadership promoting diversity, spirit of volunteerism and pride in her heritage, and congratulates her on receiving the 2020 Outstanding Individual Leadership Award, and the 2021 Community Service Award.